
 

 
 
 

 BID  NOTICE 
 
The Chief General Manager (IT), on behalf of Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Company 
Limited, hereby invites sealed bids from eligible bidders for Tender for Appointment of an Agency 
for “Request for Proposal for Procurement, Installation, Commissioning and Management of 
SDWAN for MSEDCL Field Offices up to Subdivision level”. Entire bidding document is available 
on GeM https://gem.gov.in with Bid Number: GEM/2023/B/3914284 as per date indicated below. 

 
 

Calendar of Events Event Date and Time 

Begin Sale of RFP Document 04-09-2023 
Date and time of submission of Bids 26-09-2023 at 17.00 Hrs. 
Date of Bid Opening 26-09-2023 at 17.30 Hrs. 

 
Any changes in the Bid Schedule, corrigendum etc. shall also be notified via GeM 

Website/MSEDCL’s website. Prospective bidders are therefore requested to regularly check the 
website for any updates. 
 

Bid Security: The bid must be accompanied with Bid Security for an amount equal to INR 
53,47,677/- (Fifty Three Lakh Forty Seven Thousand Six Hundred Seventy Seven Only)  for covering 
the entire scope of work. The bid security shall be denominated in Indian Rupees only. For details 
refer https://gem.gov.in with Bid Number: GEM/2023/B/3914284. 

 

Brief Scope of Work for SD-WAN 
The  brief scope  of aforesaid SDWAN implementation tender is as under, 

 
1. Supply, Installation, Configuration, Commissioning and management of SD-WAN solution up to 

Subdivision Offices (4 Regions, 16 Zones, 46 Circles, 147 divisions,  652 subdivisions). 
2. It is bidders’ responsibility to integrate any new or existing FTTH broadband, MPLS, ILL, 

broadband link (provided by MSEDCL) on supplied Wi-Fi enabled SD-WAN device during the 
contract period.  The SD WAN Device(s) integrated with external Wi-Fi access points,   must be 
configured as per requirement. 

3. Bidder has to provide the new wall mount rack, cable manager, jack panel  with UPS sufficient for 
supplied devices along with industry standardized earthing for supplied equipment’s.  

4. Bidder is responsible for Supply, Installation, Configuration, Commissioning, and management  
of cloud instances for entire SD-WAN solution and its integration with existing MSEDCL cloud 
environment where MSEDCL applications are hosted. 

Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Company Limited 

Bid Number: GEM/2023/B/3914284 

Date:04/09/2023 

https://gem.gov.in/
https://gem.gov.in/


5. Bidders’ responsibility to provide 1-year on-site OEM  comprehensive warranty + 4-year on-site 
OEM comprehensive AMC  for entire SD-WAN solution hardware and software  from date of 
successful commissioning. The 4 Years AMC shall start after completion of 1 year warranty. 

6. It is bidders’ responsibility to provide operational training of SDWAN network and related 
appliances to concerned MSEDCL staff at locations. 

7. It is bidders’ responsibility to shift the supplied equipment’s in case of office shifting.  

 
For details  of eligibility criteria/qualifying criteria/terms and conditions and detail  scope 

of work refer gem portal https://gem.gov.in with bid Number GEM/2023/B/3914284. 
 

 
 
 

Chief General Manager (IT), 
MAHAVITARAN, Prakashgad, 4th Floor 
Plot No G-9, A.K. Marg, Bandra (East), 

Mumbai 400 051 
Email – msedclsdwan_gem1@mahadiscom.in 

https://gem.gov.in/

	Brief Scope of Work for SD-WAN
	1

